
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

General Purposes Committee of Aldermen 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 4 MARCH 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Sir William Russell 

(Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman 
(Deputy Chairman) 
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor, 
Alderman Alastair King DL 
Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny, CBE 
Alderman Sir Nicholas Lyons 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Alderwoman Dame Susan Langley,  
DBE 
Alderman Alison Gowman, CBE 
 

Alderman Timothy Hailes JP 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman & Sheriff Gregory Jones KC 
Alderman Prem Goyal, OBE 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Alderman Alexander Barr 
Alderman Christopher Makin 
Alderman Tim Levene 
Alderwoman Jennette Newman 
Alderman Kawsar Zaman 
Alderwoman Martha Grekos 
Alderman Simon Pryke 
Alderwoman Elizabeth Anne King, BEM 
JP 
 

 
Enquiries: Gemma Stokley 

gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

 



3 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the General Purposes Committee of 
Aldermen held on 4 February 2025. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
4. COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 2025/26 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
5. ALDERMANIC GOVERNANCE DOCUMENTATION - REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 54) 

 
6. PRESENTATION - LINKEDIN - CORPORATE COMMS 

 
For Information 

 
 

7. APPLICATION OF THE WORSHIPFUL COMPANY OF HABERDASHERS FOR A 
SUPPLEMENTAL CHARTER 

 

 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 

 For Decision 
 (TO FOLLOW) 

 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

8. MANSION HOUSE & OFFICE OF THE LORD MAYOR - 25/26 BUSINESS PLAN 
 

 Report of the Director of Mansion House & Principal Private Secretary to the Lord 
Mayor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 70) 

 
9. SUPPORT FOR UK-BASED FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICE - 

INNOVATION AND GROWTH QUARTERLY REPORT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director for Innovation and Growth. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 96) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That, in accordance with the Court of Aldermen’s Disclosure Arrangement 
(Standing Order 25), the public shall be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
General Purposes Committee of Aldermen have determined, having had due regard 
to the Disclosure Arrangement, that disclosure should not be permitted. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the non-public minutes of the last meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee of Aldermen held on 4 February 2025. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 104) 

 
14. PETITION OF THE COMPANY OF COMMUNICATORS FOR COMPANY WITH 

LIVERY STATUS 
 

 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 105 - 108) 

 
 
 



5 
 

15. STRATEGY GROUP UPDATES 
 

For Discussion 
 
 

16. KEY COMMITTEE ISSUES 
 

For Discussion 
 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 

Part 3 - Confidential 
 
19. STAFFING RESTRUCTURE - UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Mansion House, Principal Private Secretary to the 
Lord Mayor. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE OF ALDERMEN 
Tuesday, 4 February 2025  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen held at 

Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 4 February 2025 at 
10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Sir William Russell (Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman (Deputy Chairman) 
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor Ald. Alastair King DL 
Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny, CBE 
Alderwoman Dame Susan Langley, DBE 
Alderman Alison Gowman CBE 
Alderman Timothy Hailes JP 
Alderman Prem Goyal, OBE 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Alderman Alexander Barr 
Alderman Christopher Makin 
Alderman Tim Levene 
Alderwoman Jennette Newman 
Alderman Kawsar Zaman 
Alderwoman Martha Grekos 
Alderman Simon Pryke 
Alderwoman Elizabeth Anne King, BEM JP 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas, CBE 
Greg Moore 

- Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
- Deputy Town Clerk 

Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department 

Rhiannon Leary - Executive Officer to the Court of 
Aldermen 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - The Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Wright 
Caroline Jack 

- Remembrancer 
- Executive Director, Mansion House,   

Private Secretary to Lord Mayor 
Benjamin Chen-Sverre - Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Sir Nicholas Lyons, 
Alderman Professor Micheal Mainelli, Alderman Robert Howard, Alderman & 
Sheriff Gregory Jones KC, Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney, and Alderman 
Kawsar Zaman.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee of Aldermen held on 3rd December 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: - That the minutes of the last meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee of Aldermen held on 3rd December 2024 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Chairman’s Congratulatory Remarks  
The Chairman reported that Alderman Prem Goyal OBE had recently been 
appointed to the Financial Inclusion Commission and had been appointed to a 
role at Greengage.  
 
Further, the Chairman reported that Alderman Vincent Keaveny, Alderman Sir 
Nicholas Lyons, and himself had been appointed as Honorary Visiting 
Professors of the President’s Office at City St George’s, University of London.  
 
Finally, it was reported that Alderman Professor Emma Edhem had been 
appointed to the Open UK Space Advisory Board, alongside Geospatial and 
Open Data Lead of Google, Ed Parsons, and Chief Test Space Pilot David 
Mackay.  
 
The Committee joined the Chairman in offering their congratulations. The 
Committee were encouraged to continue to feed in news of any similar 
achievements/accolades worthy of note going forward. 
 

4. APPOINTMENTS:-  
RESOLVED: - That the General Purposes Committee agree to approve the re-
appointment of Alderman Robert Howard for a further three-year term to The 
Honourable the Irish Society ending in March 2028 (subject to further 
ratification at the Court of Common Council).  
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 
 

Page 8



7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That, in accordance with the Court of Aldermen’s Disclosure 
Arrangement (Standing Order 25), the public shall be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen have 
determined, having had due regard to the Disclosure Arrangement, that 
disclosure should not be permitted. 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered and approved the non-public minutes of the last 
meeting of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen held on 3 December 
2024. 
 

9. PROPOSED 2025/26 REVENUE BUDGET  
The Committee considered and approved a joint report of the Chamberlain, the 
Town Clerk and the Remembrancer asking Members to note the 2024/25 
budget and approve the proposed revenue budget for 2025/26 for subsequent 
submission to the Finance Committee. 
 

10. PETITION OF THE COMPANY OF ENTREPRENEURS FOR COMPANY 
WITH LIVERY STATUS  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Remembrancer 
concerning the petition of the Company of Entrepreneurs to be constituted as a 
Livery Company of the City of London and related documents. 
 

11. MANSION HOUSE UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the City Surveyor 
providing an update in respect of the planned refurbishment of Mansion House. 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE MAGISTRACY AND LIVERY SUB-COMMITTEE  
The Committee received the minutes of the last meeting of the Magistracy & 
Livery Sub-Committee held on 6 December 2024. 
 

13. DAVOS 'DOWNLOAD'  
The Lord Mayor was heard relative to his recent trip to the annual meeting of 
the World Economic Forum in Davos.  
 

14. STRATEGY GROUP UPDATES  
The Town Clerk and respective Chairs of each Strategy Group took the 
opportunity to update the Committee on their objectives for 2025/26. 
 

15. KEY COMMITTEE ISSUES  
Aldermen were given the opportunity to report on recent, wider Committee 
issues of strategic importance. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions raised in the non-public session. 
 

Page 9



17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Items of business concerning the Recorder’s Portrait, United Guilds Service 
and 2-25 Aldermanic Awayday were raised.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.42 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



 

Committee(s): 
General Purposes Committee of Aldermen 
 

Dated: 

4 March 2025 

Subject: Committee Appointments 2024/25 Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Town Clerk For Decision 

Report author: Gemma Stokley, Principal Governance 
and Member Services Manager 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to agree nominations for the appointment of Aldermen on 
City of London Corporation committees where they have direct appointment rights for 
the civic year 2024/2025, which will commence as of 25th April 2025. 
 
The Committee last reviewed the wholesale arrangements for appointing Aldermen 
onto the City of London Corporation’s committees on which it has direct appointment 
rights at its meeting on 3rd December 2013 and agreed that all junior Aldermen should 
continue, in so far as is possible, to serve for at least a two-year period on each of the 
committees.
[...]
 order to ensure consistency of approach and messaging across the 
board. 
 
In keeping with general good practice applied across the organisation, Aldermen are 
now asked to review their existing Terms of Reference to determine whether they are 
of the view that they still adequately reflect the purpose and remit of the Court of 
Aldermen. In keeping with this, and for reasons of good governance, it is also 
suggested that other relevant governance documents relating to the work of the Court 
of Aldermen - namely the Aldermanic Undertakings, Individual Alderman’s Job 
Description, Aldermanic Sheriff Job Description and Lord Mayor’s Job Description are 
reviewed alongside this to address any potential inconsistencies.  
 
All of the relevant, existing documents for review are attached as appendices to the 
report.    
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Recommendations: 
Members are asked to agree that: 
 

1. The terms of reference of the Court of Aldermen and other relevant 
Aldermanic governance documents (set out as appendices to this report) 
be reviewed to ensure that any inconsistencies of approach are addressed; 

2. Should any amendments be required, Delegated Authority be granted to the 
Town Clerk in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the General 
Purposes Committee, to consider the final wording of the revised Terms of 
Reference and other relevant governance documentation, with a 
recommendation thereon submitted to a subsequent meeting of this 
Committee.  

 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. The Court of Aldermen is itself one of the constituent sovereign bodies of The 

Corporation of London and in that capacity has the power to regulate itself and the 
conduct of its meetings and subcommittees. 
 

2. When looking at the organisation’s wider governance context, all Committees of 
the Court of Common Council undertake an annual review of their Terms of 
Reference ahead of each new civic year, in time for the annual reappointment of 
Committees
[...]
ll-time commitment 

necessary to undertake and fulfil 

the Office of Lord Mayor 

 

General Attributes 

 the Lord Mayor must command the 

support of, and have the 

endorsement of, the Court of 

Aldermen and the Livery and be 

capable of representing the 

Business City  

 

some form of voluntary service. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 54



City of London Corporation Committee Report 

Committee(s): 
General Purposes of Aldermen – For decision 
 

Dated: 
04/03/2025 

Subject:  
Mansion House & Office of the Lord Mayor  
25/26 Business Plan 

Public report:  
For Decision 

This proposal: 

• delivers Corporate Plan 2024-29 outcomes 
 
 

Diverse Engaged 
Communities 
Providing Excellent Services 
Vibrant Thriving Destination 
Flourishing Public Spaces 
Dynamic Economic Growth 
Leading Sustainable 
Environment 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? £ 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

 

Report of: Director of Mansion House & Principal Private 
Secretary to the LM 

Caroline Jack 

Report author: Head of Finance & Administration MH Robert Woodvine 

 

Summary 

This report presents for approval the high-level Business Plan for the Mansion 

House & Office of Lord Mayor and Sheriffs (Town Clerks) Department for 2025/26.   

   
Recommendation   
   
Members are asked to:   
   

i. Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Mansion House & 
Office of the Lord Mayor Sheriffs Business Plan; and  

  
ii. Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this 

Committee, the departmental Business Plan 2025/26.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 

Main Report 

Background 
 

1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, 
departments were asked to produce standardised high-level, Business Plans 
for the first time in 2017 for the 2018/19 year.  Members generally welcomed 
these high-level plans 
[...]
t of UK-based Financial and Professional Services between October 2024 and 

December 2024. It gives Members of the Committee visibility of the outcomes of 

workstreams in the last quarter in the Innovation and Growth (IG) Department, working 

in close collaboration with Corporate Affairs, Media, the Remembrancer’s Office, the 

Office of the Policy Chairman and Mansion House.  

This paper also includes the annual update on Innovation and Growth’s Overseas 

Offices for the 2024 calendar year (see Appendix 1). 

  

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

• Note the update on key pieces of work that have taken place between 

October 2024 and December 2024, and their outputs. 

• Note the update on the work that has taken place in IG’s overseas offices 

in the 2024 calendar year. 

 

  

Main Report 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



Background 

1. CoLC, through IG working closely with Corporate Affairs, Media, the 

Remembrancer’s Office, the Office of the Policy Chairman and Mansion House, 

works to strengthen the UK’s financial and professional services (FPS) creating 

jobs and growth right across the UK. Our programmes in this area support the 

Corporate Plan 24-29 objective to deliver Dynamic Economic Growth, the 

recommendations in the Corporation’s Vision for Economic Growth Report and 

are aligned to the Corporation’s Competitiveness Strategy 2021-25. 

  
2. As previously agreed by Policy and Resources Committee (P&R), IG will provide 

quarterly updates on key pieces of work. This report updates Members on the 

period between October 2024 – December 2024. 

  
3. As part of Innovation and Growth’s work, the Department operate a number of 

overseas offices and has expanded its overseas presence throughout the last 

decades in order to provide in-market intelligence, expertise and facilitate our 

work to promote the Financial and Professional Services Sector in line with the 

objectives of our competitiveness strategy in the following locations:
[...]
Panel
	Confidentiality
	Nominations Committee - Review and Procedure
	Election by the Livery
	External Communication
	Mentoring and Support
	Appendices
	Appendices 1-3:  Job Descriptions/Person Specifications and competencies – Alderman, Sheriff and Lord Mayor

	2 - Aldermen - Job Description & PS - Appendix 1
	3 - Aldermanic Sheriff - JD & Person Spec - Appendix 2
	4 - Lord Mayor - JD & Person Spec - Appendix 3
	5 - Aldermanic Interview Panel - Guidance and Terms of Reference
	6 - Due Diligence form - Appendix 5
	7 - Appendix 6 - Equalities Statement
	8 - Application for Progression - Sheriff (initial submission)
	9 - Application for Progression - Lord Mayor (initial submission)

	Appendix 5 - lord-mayor-job-description

	8 Mansion House & Office of the Lord Mayor - 25/26 Business Plan
	App 1. Final high-level BP 25-26

	9 Support for UK-based Financial and Professional Service - Innovation and Growth Quarterly Report
	Appendix 1 - CoLC Overseas Offices - January 2025
	V4EG one year on

	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Petition of the Company of Communicators for Company with Livery Status





Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE OF ALDERMEN 
Tuesday, 4 March 2025  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen held at 
Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 4 March 2025 at 

10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Sir William Russell (Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman (Deputy Chairman) 
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor Ald. Alastair King DL 
Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny, CBE 
Alderwoman Dame Susan Langley, DBE 
Alderman Alison Gowman CBE 
Alderman Timothy Hailes JP 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman & Sheriff Gregory Jones KC 
Alderman Prem Goyal, OBE 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Alderman Alexander Barr 
Alderman Christopher Makin 
Alderman Tim Levene 
Alderwoman Martha Grekos 
Alderman Simon Pryke 
Alderwoman Elizabeth Anne King, BEM JP 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas, CBE 
Gregory Moore 
Polly Dunn 

- Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
- Deputy Town Clerk 
- Assistant Town Clerk 

Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department 

Rhiannon Leary - Executive Officer to the Court of 
Aldermen 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - The Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Wright 
James Edwards 
Caroline Jack 
 
Catherine Rooney 
Doris Chan 
Damian Nussbaum 
 
Daniel O’Byrne 
 
Lisa Ward 

- City Remembrancer 
- Remembrancer’s Department 
- Executive Director, Private Secretary to 

the Lord Mayor 
- Senior Private Secretary 
- Office of the Policy Chair 
- Executive Director of Innovation & 

Growth 
- Innovation Director, Innovation & 

Growth 
- Director of Communications 



 
Siobhan Harley  

Transformation and Strategy 
- Election Engagement Campaign 

Manager 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Sir Nicholas Lyons, 
Alderman Professor Micheal Mainelli, and Alderman Kawsar Zaman.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alderman Christopher Makin declared an interest as a member of the Company 
of Communicators.  
 
Alderman Sir William Russell declared an interest as Master of the Worshipful 
Company of Haberdashers. Alderman Hughes-Penney also declared an 
interest as a member of the Worshipful Company of Haberdashers.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee of Aldermen held on 4th February 2025 
 
RESOLVED: - That the minutes of the last meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee of Aldermen held on 4th February 2025 be approved as an accurate 
record of the meeting. 
 
Chairman’s Congratulatory Remarks 
The Chairman reported that Alderman Professor Emma Edhem had been 
appointed as a Mentor, guiding emerging leaders, diplomats and strategists on 
navigating international relations, power structures and global governance.  
 
Further, the Chairman reported that Alderman Prem Goyal OBE had been 
appointed as a Non-Executive Director at Dolma Impact Fund II. 
 
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman would be replacing Alderman Sir William 
Russell as the City Corporation’s representative on the UK-China Green 
Finance Taskforce.  
 
Finally, the Chairman reported that Alderman Bronek Masojada had been 
appointed as the City Corporation’s representative on the UK Carbon Markets 
Forum.  
 
The Committee joined the Chairman in offering their congratulations. The 
Committee were encouraged to continue to feed in news of any similar 
achievements/accolades worthy of note.  
 
 
 
 
 



4. COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 2025/26  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk, concerning nominations 
for the appointment of Alderman on those City of London Corporation 
Committees on which they have reserved spaces for the civic year 2025/26, 
commencing on 25th April 2025.  
 
The Town Clerk drew the Committee’s attention to Appendix B, which detailed 
the full list of committee appointments and outside bodies held by each 
Alderman. This was intended to be a live list, and the Committee were 
encouraged to contact the Town Clerk with any updates or amendments.  
 
RESOLVED: - That the Aldermen:  

i)       Approve those nominations set out within the appendix to the report 
and authorise submission of the agreed nominations to the Court of 
Common Council at its meeting on 25th April 2025, excluding the 
appointments to the Honourable the Irish Society, on 22nd May 2024; 
and  

ii)      Delegate Authority to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
General Purposes Committee of Aldermen to approve any necessary 
revisions to the list of appointments.   

 
5. ALDERMANIC GOVERNANCE DOCUMENTATION - REVIEW  

The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk, concerning a proposed 
review of the Aldermanic ‘governance’ documentation, including the existing 
Terms of Reference, to determine whether they adequately reflect the purpose 
and remit of the Court of Aldermen and to address whether there are any 
inconsistencies of approach. A Delegated Authority was being sought to 
consider revisions to the Terms of Reference and other relevant governance 
documentation, recommending these be submitted to a subsequent meeting of 
the Committee.  
 
An Alderwoman requested a point of clarification on Appendix 3, that the 
Aldermen provided leadership rather than acted as leaders to the team of 
elected Members in individual Wards.  
 
The Committee were encouraged to share its views and recommendations for 
points of review ahead of its next meeting. Members of the Committee made 
suggestions on matters for consideration, including references to residents, the 
Shrieval Plan, and the promotion of the City of London’s Financial and 
Professional Services. It was also requested that any documentation publicly 
available across the City’s own webpages be updated and consolidated 
following the review.  
 
RESOLVED: – That Members agree that:  

1. The terms of reference of the Court of Aldermen and other relevant 
Aldermanic governance documents (set out as appendices to the report) 
be reviewed to ensure that any inconsistencies of approach are 
addressed; and  

2. Should any amendments be required, Delegated Authority be granted to 
the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the 



General Purposes Committee, to consider the final wording of the 
revised Terms of Reference and other relevant governance 
documentation, with a recommendation thereon submitted to a 
subsequent meeting of this Committee.  

 
6. PRESENTATION - LINKEDIN - CORPORATE COMMS  

The Committee received a presentation concerning the use of LinkedIn. Topics 
of the presentation included optimising profiles; content strategy; practical tips; 
and further resources.  
 
Following the conclusion of the presentation, the Committee were invited to ask 
questions and make comments, as follows: -  
 

• The City Corporation had a Flickr account for event photographs, which 
would be shared with the Aldermen.  

• There was an existing policy for the City of London Corporation account 
not reposting from its Elected Members. However, there was scope for 
this to be reviewed under the social media policy and content strategy as 
part of efforts to grow the City Corporation’s online network.  

• In terms of frequency of posting or reposting, a guideline of one or twice 
a week was recommended, but Aldermen were asked to consider where 
they were adding value when posting or reposting.  

• It was noted that Chairs / Chairmen of Committees would have access to 
City Corporation press releases for LinkedIn, and it could be considered 
how these could be made more widely available. A rolling key messages 
document could be provided for consistent messages, and the value 
added to reposting press releases was again emphasised.  

• There would be further consideration on what support could be provided 
for Elected Members on LinkedIn, including access to video content and 
templates for posting as part of the wider strategic branding review.  

• Examples could be provided on good examples for LinkedIn, and advice 
on maximising impact without the need for additional support or 
resources, as Members of the Committee noted that the examples 
provided in the presentation (e.g., the Mayor of London) likely had 
additional resources to add capacity when posting on LinkedIn. The 
examples provided were LinkedIn ‘top voices’ – profiles which were 
identified as consistently producing good content and were generally 
widely known to the public. Members of the Committee were advised to 
use and adapt the tactics used by the ‘top voices’ on their own LinkedIn 
profile.  

• Members of the Committee noted and discussed the balance between a 
public online presence for their Aldermanic work and their professional / 
personal lives.  

• In terms posting following an event, the advice provided was the quality 
of the post and the reflections that would have a higher impact rather 
than the timeliness of the post.  

• Whilst premium membership could be used if desired, it was not 
recommended as a necessity for building a City of London Corporation 
network.  

 



RESOLVED: – That the presentation be received.  
 

7. APPLICATION OF THE WORSHIPFUL COMPANY OF HABERDASHERS 
FOR A SUPPLEMENTAL CHARTER  
The Committee received a report of the Remembrancer, concerning approval 
for amendments to the Worshipful Company of Haberdashers’ draft 
Supplemental Charter. The amendments sought were amending the 
nomenclature of the Company’s most senior elected officer from ‘Master’ to 
‘Prime Warden’, amending the formal name of the Company to take account of 
this change, and granting a power to amend the Company’s charters by special 
resolution of its members, allowing decisions to be taken by the Company 
outside of physical meetings.  
 
Members of the Committee who were members of the Magistracy and Livery 
Sub-Committee wished to note that ‘Prime Warden’ was an accepted term, the 
Sub-Committee expressed no view on the term ‘Master’. The Sub-Committee 
also welcomed the Worshipful Company of Haberdashers’ flexibility in 
responding to its comments.  
 
RESOLVED: – That the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen approve 
the Worshipful Company of Haberdashers’ draft Supplemental Charter.   
 

8. MANSION HOUSE & OFFICE OF THE LORD MAYOR - 25/26 BUSINESS 
PLAN  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Mansion House and 
Principal Private Secretary to the Lord Mayor, concerning approval of the high-
level Business Plan for the Mansion House and Office of Lord Mayor and 
Sheriffs (Town Clerk’s) Department for 2025/26.  
 
A Member of the Committee suggested that future high-level Business Plans 
for the Mansion House and Office of Lord Mayor and Sheriff be shared with 
those Alderman who, subject to election, were coming forward into the 
Mayoralty.  
 
RESOLVED: -  That Members of the General Purposes Committee of 
Aldermen: -  

(i)      Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Mansion 
House & Officer of the Lord Mayor and Sheriffs Business Plan; and  

(ii)       Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this 
Committee, the departmental Business Plan 2025/26.  

 
9. SUPPORT FOR UK-BASED FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICE - 

INNOVATION AND GROWTH QUARTERLY REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director for Innovation and 
Growth, concerning the impact of the City Corporation’s work in support of UK-
based Financial and Professional Services between October 2024 and 
December 2024. It also provided the annual update on Innovation and Growth’s 
Overseas Offices for the 2024 calendar year.  
 



Members of the Committee expressed that the Court of Aldermen were keen to 
play an active role in the impact of the City Corporation and maximise and 
leverage the skills available within the Court. It was this helpful that this report 
be shared quarterly with the Committee. It would create an opportunity for 
Aldermen to be better informed and thus better equipped to be actively 
impactful. Officers were also mindful of the recent Court of Common Council 
election and the new intake of members, how to involve those who did not have 
a financial services background. 
 
Noting the update on the Overseas Offices, Members noted the critical 
inflection point of where the City Corporation sat in the current global financial 
world and encouraged strengthening the links with the FCDO and Department 
of Trade. Officers were mindful of engagement and opportunities with the US 
and elsewhere, and how to push this forward. Members of the Committee 
encouraged a nimble approach with geopolitics.  
 
There were questions on KPIs, and how success would be measured and how 
outcomes would be measured using data. Officers agreed that data was 
important to measure success, particularly under investment. However, officers 
noted that with their more limited resources, the more work undertaken to 
report the data, especially quarterly, the less impactful the data would be in 
terms of measuring success.  
 
Members of the Committee emphasised that the City Corporation must not be 
siloed in its departments to achieve the outcomes. The response was that 
some workstreams were resourced cross-Corporation. There was also an 
officer working group from key departments which met to ensure a mutual 
understanding of achievements and how goals could be met collectively.  
 
In terms of working with other voices at a national level, the City Corporation 
had strong input into the London Growth Plan and were working with the 
Department for Business and Trade on how to collaborate closely.  
 
Lastly, it was agreed that future reports would pick up the Lord Mayor’s work in 
legal and maritime services, make more explicit reference to the Chairman of 
Policy & Resources and the Lord Mayor, consider the role of the Sheriffs in 
future work, and incorporate a forward look.  
 
RESOLVED: -  That Members of the General Purposes Committee of 
Aldermen: -  

(i)      Note the update on key pieces of work that have taken place between 
October 2024 and December 2024, and their outputs; and  

(ii)       Note the update on the work that has taken place in IG’s overseas 
officers in the 2024 calendar year.  

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 



11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman advised that Kate Doidge had been seconded into the role of 
Executive Officer to the Court of Aldermen, supporting the Aldermanic work at 
the City Corporation.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That, in accordance with the Court of Aldermen’s Disclosure 
Arrangement (Standing Order 25), the public shall be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen have 
determined, having had due regard to the Disclosure Arrangement, that 
disclosure should not be permitted. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered and approved the non-public minutes of the last 
meeting of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen held on 4 February 
2025. 
 

14. PETITION OF THE COMPANY OF COMMUNICATORS FOR COMPANY 
WITH LIVERY STATUS  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Remembrancer 
concerning the petition of the Company of Communicators to be constituted as 
a Livery Company of the City of London. 
 

15. STRATEGY GROUP UPDATES  
The Town Clerk and respective Chairs of each Strategy Group took the 
opportunity to update the Committee on progress against their objectives for 
2025/26. 
 

16. KEY COMMITTEE ISSUES  
There were no matters raised. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions raised in the non-public session. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Matters concerning the work of those in the Mayoral continuum and the Lord 
Mayor’s Show were discussed. 
 

19. STAFFING RESTRUCTURE - UPDATE  
The Committee received a confidential, separately circulated report of the 
Executive Director of Mansion House, Principal Private Secretary to the Lord 
Mayor updating on a proposals emanating from the review of the staffing body 
that serves the two Sheriffs of the City of London and the Recorder at the Old 
Bailey. 

 
 



The meeting ended at 11.45 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


